

Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203	DATE FILED May 12, 2025 CASE NUMBER: 2025SC147
C.A.R. 50 Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals, 2022CA1704 District Court, Douglas County, 2004CR706	
<b>Petitioner:</b>  Delmart Edward Vreeland,  v.  <b>Respondent:</b>  The People of the State of Colorado.	Supreme Court Case No: 2025SC147
<b>DENIED CAR 50 CERT ORDER</b>	

Upon consideration of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari pursuant to C.A.R. 50, and after review of the record, and now being sufficiently advised in the premises,

IT IS ORDERED that said Petition for Writ of Certiorari pursuant to C.A.R. 50 shall be, and the same hereby is, DENIED.

BY THE COURT, EN BANC, MAY 12, 2025.

Colorado Court of Appeals 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203	DATE FILED March 28, 2025 CASE NUMBER: 2022CA1704
Douglas County 2004CR706	
<b>Plaintiff-Appellee:</b>  The People of the State of Colorado,  v.  <b>Defendant-Appellant:</b>  Delmart Edward Vreeland.	Court of Appeals Case Number: 2022CA1704
ORDER OF THE COURT	

To: The Parties

Upon consideration of the motion for limited remand, the Court DENIES the motion.

BY THE COURT  
Tow, J.

---

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**DELMART EDWARD VREELAND,**

Petitioner,

v.

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,**

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Supreme Court**

---

**APPENDIX A-B**

---

**A**

<p>Colorado Court of Appeals 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Ave Denver, CO 80203</p> <p>Douglas County District Court, Colorado 2004CR706</p>	<p>DATE FILED March 14, 2025 12:17 PM FILING ID: 256DE5B1F166B CASE NUMBER: 2022CA1704</p>
<p>The People of the State of Colorado</p> <p>Appellee,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Delmart Edward Vreeland</p> <p>Appellant.</p>	
<p>GEORGE THOMAS Brownstone P.A. P.O. Box 2047 Winter Park, FL 32790 Phone Number: (407) 388-1900 E: <a href="mailto:george@BrownstoneLaw.com">george@BrownstoneLaw.com</a> W: <a href="http://brownstonelaw.com">brownstonelaw.com</a> Atty. Reg. #57528</p>	<p>Case No. 2022CA1704</p>
<p><b>UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LIMITED REMAND</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
INTRODUCTION .....	7
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	8
DECISION BELOW .....	10
JURISDICTION.....	10
PENDING CASE ON SAME ISSUE.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION UNDER SLATTERY.....	13
II.   PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO IMMEDIATE RESENTENCING, AS ADMITTED BY THE STATE, AND IS FURTHER ELIGIBLE FOR RELIEF ON DUE PROCESS AND DOUBLE JEOPARDY GROUNDS. ....	16
A. The State and Trial Court have agreed and determined that Vreeland is serving a sentence that he was not charged with and is entitled to resentencing. .....	17
B. Defects in Counts 1 through 4 and Counts 7 through 8 require intervention and relief, as these defects are fundamental, fatal, and contrary to Due Process. .....	18
C. Counts 5-8 are duplicitous. ....	20
D. Vreeland is serving a sentence on Counts in which he cannot or was not found guilty.....	21

III. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF FROM THIS COURT, NOT ONLY BASED ON THE ABOVE, BUT BECAUSE HE IS SUFFERING AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL SENTENCE AS CONTEMPLATED IN ERLINGER, AND THE GREGG CASE BEFORE THIS COURT.....23

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 477-478 (2000) .....	8
<i>Bogdanov v. People</i> , 941 P.2d 247, 253 (Colo.), amended, 955 P.2d 997 (Colo. 1997) .....	13
<i>Delgado v. People</i> , 105 P.3d 634, 637 (Colo. 2005) .....	17, 18
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 821, 822 (2024) .....	8, 9, 23
<i>Esquivel-Castillo v. People</i> , 2016 CO 7. ....	19
<i>Fields v. Colorado</i> , United States Supreme Court No. 24-5460 .....	8, 23
<i>Hemphill v. District Court</i> , 197 Colo. 431, 593 P.2d 972 (1979) .....	16
<i>Hunsaker v. People</i> , 2015 CO 46, ¶ 31, 351 P.3d 388, 395 .....	18
<i>In re James</i> , 940 F.2d 46, 52 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>In re People v. Andrew Gregg</i> , Case No. 2024SA000272 .....	7, 10
<i>People ex rel. Gallagher v. District Court</i> , 632 P.2d 1009 (Colo. 1981) .....	16
<i>People v. Abad</i> , 2021 COA 6, 490 P.3d 1094, 2021 Colo. App. LEXIS 89 .....	20
<i>People v. Bott</i> , 2020 CO 86, 477 P.3d 137 .....	20
<i>People v. Burgess</i> , 946 P.2d 565 (Colo. App. 1997) .....	14
<i>People v. Butler</i> , 929 P.2d 36 (Colo. App. 1996) .....	19
<i>People v. Delgado</i> , 2019 CO 82, ¶ 12, 450 P.3d 703, 705-706 .....	21
<i>People v. Dist. Court of Denver</i> , 673 P.2d 991, 995 (Colo. 1983) .....	16, 23
<i>People v. Flenniken</i> , 749 P.2d 395, 398 (Colo. 1988) .....	18
<i>People v. Frye</i> , 898 P.2d 559, 569 n.13 (Colo. 1995) .....	21
<i>People v. Hinojos-Mendoza</i> , 140 P.3d 30, 41, 2005 Colo. App. LEXIS 1206, *12	

.....	22
<i>People v. Hunter</i> , 666 P.2d 570, 1983 Colo. LEXIS 583 .....	19
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 2017 COA 147, ¶ 15 .....	13
<i>People v. Madden</i> , 111 P.3d 452 (Colo. 2005).....	19
<i>People v. Munsey</i> , 232 P.3d 113 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	13
<i>People v. Reed</i> , 132 P.3d 347, 350 (Colo. 2006).....	14
<i>People v. Slattery</i> , 20CA823, June 15, 2023 .....	13, 15
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 732 P.2d 1172, 1177-78 (Colo. 1987).....	14
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 832 P.2d 990, 992 (Colo. App. 1991) .....	18
<i>People v. Vreeland</i> , Case No. 22CA1704.....	10
See <i>People v. Bowen</i> , 658 P.2d 269 (Colo. 1983) .....	18
<i>Slattery v. People</i> , Supreme Court Case No. 2023SC544 .....	13
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 281 (1993).....	13
<i>Wafai v. People</i> , 750 P.2d 37, 46 (Colo. 1988) .....	13
<i>Watt v. United States</i> , 162 F. App'x. 486, 503 (6th Cir. 2006).....	18

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 13-4-109(3).....	10
C.R.S. § 13-45-101 .....	10
C.R.S. § 16-13-101(2).....	23
C.R.S. § 17-22.5-405 .....	12
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-1004(5)(a) .....	21

C.R.S. § 18-1.3-801 .....	11
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-801(2)(a)(I) .....	23
C.R.S. § 18-1-202 .....	7, 13, 14, 15
C.R.S. § 18-6-403(a).....	17
C.R.S. § 18-6-403(b).....	17
C.R.S. § 18-7-401(1)(a) .....	18
C.R.S. § 18-7-405.5 .....	18
C.R.S. 18-3-402 (l)(a) .....	21

**Other Authorities**

COLO. CONST. art II, § 16.....	13
COLO. CONST. art. VI, § 2 .....	10
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	13

**Rules**

C.A.R. 50.....	7, 10, 13, 17
Crim. P. 35(a).....	18
